Members Present:
Rep. Tom Butler, Vice Chair
Rep. Tobias Read, Vice Chair

PUBLIC HEARING AND WORK SESSION
TAPES #182 and 183
Heard: SB 69, 653, 814, 416. HB 2966, 3293. Not heard: SB 859-A

HOUSE REVENUE COMMITTEE
MAY 30, 2007, 1:00 P.M.
Hearing Room A — State Capitol Building

Rep. Phil Barnhart Chair

Witnesses Present:

Rep. Vicki Berger

Rep. Scott Bruun

Rep. Sara Gelser

Rep. Andy Olson

Rep. Diane Rosenbaum
Rep. Brad Witt

Dale Penn, Director, Oregon Lottery
Mike Leachman, Oregon Center for Public Policy

Patti Whitney-Wise, Oregon Hunger Relief Task Force
Kevin Finney, Ecumenical Ministries of Oregon

John Mullin, Oregon Law Center

Staff Present:

Kristina McNitt, representing Cabinowner Advocates

Bob Ervin

Rosemary Janz

Brian Boehringer, Oregon Health Science University
Mike Rainey, Department of Energy
Sen. Vicki Walker, SD 7, Eugene

Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer

Chris Allanach, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office
Mary Ayala, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office
Mazen Malik, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office
Carol Phillips, Committee Assistant

TAPE 182, SIDE A

003
004
008
009
014
028

030
031
037
046
067

075
078
081
173
188
253
287
288

MOTION: MOVES SB 69 TO THE FLOOR WITH A DO PASS

ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER,
BRUUN, BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, READ, WITT, BARNHART.

Chris Allanach, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibits A, B)

Chair Barnhart Calls meeting to order at 1:14 P.M.
Chair Barnhart Will be held over to Monday 06/04/2007.
Chair Barnhart Opened work Session on SB 69.
Vice Chair Butler
Mazen Malik
Vice Chair Butler
RECOMMENDATION.
Chair Barnhart
Rep. Bruun
Dale Penn
Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
MEMBER EXCUSED: ROSENBAUM. MOTION PASSES 8-0-1.
Chair Barnhart Closed Work Session on SB 69.
Chair Barnhart Opened Public Hearing on HB 2966.
Chris Allanach
Chair Barnhart

Mike Leachman
Patti Whitney-Wise
Chair Barnhart
Rep. Berger

Mike Leachman, Oregon Center for Public Policy (Exhibit C)
Patti Whitney-Wise, Oregon Hunger Relief Task Force (Exhibit D)



293 Chair Barnhart
301 Kevin Finney
331 John Mullin
353 Chair Barnhart
361 Vice Chair Butler
444 Rep. Rosenbaum
473 Vice Chair Read
477 Chair Barnhart
TAPE 183, SIDE A
031 Vice Chair Butler
054 Chair Barnhart
059 Vice Chair Butler
075 Chair Barnhart
086 Vice Chair Butler
090 Chair Barnhart
093 Vice Chair Butler
094 Chair Barnhart
096 Vice Chair Butler
098 Chair Barnhart
101 Vice Chair Butler
102 Chair Barnhart
107 Chair Barnhart
111 Mary Ayala
137 Rep. Gelser
138 Ayala
141 Chair Barnhart
146 Kristina McNitt
191 Bob Ervin
243 Rosemary Janz
293 Chair Barnhart
294 Vice Chair Butler
321 Janz
329 Vice Chair Butler
349 Chair Barnhart
350 Rep. Rosenbaum
356 McNitt
369 Rep. Rosenbaum
371 McNitt
380 Chair Barnhart
388 McNitt
392 Chair Barnhart
394 McNitt
395 Chair Barnhart
408 Chair Barnhart
412 Ayala
427 Chair Barnhart
430 Brian Boehringer
442 Chair Barnhart
444 Vice Chair Barnhart
448 Chair Barnhart
468 Chair Barnhart
472 Chair Barnhart

TAPE 182, SIDE B

022

Chair Barnhart

Kevin Finney, Ecumenical Ministries of Oregon
John Mullin, Oregon Law Center

Closed Public Hearing on HB 2966.
Opened Public Hearing on HB 3293.
Mary Ayala, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibit E)

Kristina McNitt, representing Cabinowner Advocates (Exhibit F)
Bob Ervin
Rosemary Janz

Closed Public Hearing on HB 3293.
Opened Work Session on SB 653.

Brian Boehringer, Oregon Health Science University

MOTION: MOVES SB 653 AS AMENDED TO THE FLOOR WITH A DO
PASS RECOMMENDATION.

ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER,
BRUUN, BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, READ, ROSENBAUM, WITT,
BARNHART. MOTION PASSES 9-0-0.

Closed Work Session on SB 653.

Opened Work Session on SB 814.



031
039
042
043
044
046
047
063
065
066
073
101
105
108
112
113
115
122
125
130
137
138
142
143
147
149
150
151
153
155
157
160

162
165
169
182

198
201
207
222
237
293
294
301
310
318
343
347
350
352

353

369
370

Allanach

Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Allanach

Chair Barnhart
Allanach

Chair Barnhart
Mike Rainey
Vice Chair Butler
Rainey

Vice Chair Butler
Rainey

Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Rainey

Chair Barnhart
Rainey

Chair Barnhart
Rainey

Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Rainey

Chair Barnhart
Rainey

Chair

Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler

Chair Barnhart
Rep. Witt

Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart

Chair Barnhart
Chair Barnhart
Sen. Vicki Walker
Chair Barnhart
Sen. Walker
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Sen. Walker
Vice Chair Butler
Sen. Walker
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Read
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Read

Chair Barnhart

Rep. Rosenbaum
Chair Barnhart

Exhibits G, H, I.

Mike Rainey, Department of Energy

MOTION: MOVES -A3 AMENDMENTS TO SB 814 BE ADOPTED.

ORDER: HEARING NO OBJECTION, THE CHAIR SO ORDERED.
MOTION: MOVES —A4 AMENDMENTS TO SB 814 BE ADOPTED.
ORDER: HEARING NO OBJECTION, THE CHAIR SO ORDERED.
MOTION: MOVES SB 814 AS AMENDED TO THE FLOOR WITH A DO
PASS RECOMMENDATION.

ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER,
BRUUN, BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, READ, ROSENBAUM, WITT,
BARNHART. MOTION PASSES 9-0-0.

Closed Work Session on SB 814.

Opened Work Session on SB 416.

Sen. Vicki Walker, SD 7, Eugene

MOTION: MOVES THE —-A10 AMENDMENTS TO SB 814 BE ADOPTED.
ORDER: HEARING NO OBJECTION, THE CHAIR SO ORDERED.
MOTION: MOVES SB 814 AS AMENDED TO THE FLOOR WITH A DO
PASS RECOMMENDATION.

ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER,
BRUUN, BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, READ, ROSENBAUM, WITT,
BARNHART. MOTION PASSES 9-0-0.

Closed Work Session on SB 814.



377 Chair Barnhart Adjourns meeting at 2:33 p.m.

Tape Index Submitted by:

Carol Phillips
House Committee Assistant

Exhibit Summary:

HB 2966, Policy Options chart, Chris Allanach.
HB 2966, -1 amendments, LRO staff.

HB 2966, Charts, Mike Leachman.

HB 2966, Written testimony, Patti Whitney-Wise.
HB 3293, Staff measure summary, Mary Ayala.
HB 3293, Written testimony, Kristina McNitt.
SB 814, Staff measure summary, Mary Ayala.
SB 814, —A3 amendments, LRO staff.

SB 814, -A4 amendments, LRO staff.

SB 416, Staff measure summary, Mary Ayala.

“—TQOmmIO®w»>



