HOUSE REVENUE COMMITTEE MAY 30, 2007, 1:00 P.M. Hearing Room A – State Capitol Building

Members Present:

Rep. Phil Barnhart Chair

Rep. Tom Butler, Vice Chair Rep. Tobias Read, Vice Chair Rep. Vicki Berger Rep. Scott Bruun Rep. Sara Gelser Rep. Andy Olson Rep. Diane Rosenbaum Rep. Brad Witt

Witnesses Present:

esent: Dale Penn, Director, Oregon Lottery Mike Leachman, Oregon Center for Public Policy Patti Whitney-Wise, Oregon Hunger Relief Task Force Kevin Finney, Ecumenical Ministries of Oregon John Mullin, Oregon Law Center Kristina McNitt, representing Cabinowner Advocates Bob Ervin Rosemary Janz Brian Boehringer, Oregon Health Science University Mike Rainey, Department of Energy Sen. Vicki Walker, SD 7, Eugene

Staff Present:

t: Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer Chris Allanach, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office Mary Ayala, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office Mazen Malik, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office Carol Phillips, Committee Assistant

TAPE 182, SIDE A

003	Chair Barnhart	Calls meeting to order at 1:14 P.M.
004	Chair Barnhart	Will be held over to Monday 06/04/2007.
800	Chair Barnhart	Opened work Session on SB 69.
009	Vice Chair Butler	
014	Mazen Malik	
028	Vice Chair Butler	MOTION: MOVES SB 69 TO THE FLOOR WITH A DO PASS RECOMMENDATION.
030	Chair Barnhart	
031	Rep. Bruun	
037	Dale Penn	
046	Vice Chair Butler	
067	Chair Barnhart	ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER, BRUUN, BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, READ, WITT, BARNHART. MEMBER EXCUSED: ROSENBAUM. MOTION PASSES 8-0-1.
075		
075	Chair Barnhart	Closed Work Session on SB 69.
075 078	Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart	Closed Work Session on SB 69. Opened Public Hearing on HB 2966.
078	Chair Barnhart	Opened Public Hearing on HB 2966.
078 081	Chair Barnhart Chris Allanach	Opened Public Hearing on HB 2966.
078 081 173	Chair Barnhart Chris Allanach Chair Barnhart Mike Leachman Patti Whitney-Wise	Opened Public Hearing on HB 2966 . Chris Allanach, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibits A, B)
078 081 173 188	Chair Barnhart Chris Allanach Chair Barnhart Mike Leachman	Opened Public Hearing on HB 2966 . Chris Allanach, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibits A, B) Mike Leachman, Oregon Center for Public Policy (Exhibit C)
078 081 173 188 253	Chair Barnhart Chris Allanach Chair Barnhart Mike Leachman Patti Whitney-Wise	Opened Public Hearing on HB 2966 . Chris Allanach, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibits A, B) Mike Leachman, Oregon Center for Public Policy (Exhibit C)

293 301 331 353 361 444 473 477	Chair Barnhart Kevin Finney John Mullin Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Rep. Rosenbaum Vice Chair Read Chair Barnhart	Kevin Finney, Ecumenical Ministries of Oregon John Mullin, Oregon Law Center
- TAPE 183	B. SIDE A	
031	Vice Chair Butler	
054	Chair Barnhart	
059	Vice Chair Butler	
075	Chair Barnhart	
086	Vice Chair Butler	
090	Chair Barnhart	
093	Vice Chair Butler	
094	Chair Barnhart	
096	Vice Chair Butler	
098	Chair Barnhart	
101 102	Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart	Closed Public Hearing on HB 2966.
102	Chair Barnhart	Opened Public Hearing on HB 3293.
111	Mary Ayala	Mary Ayala, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibit E)
137	Rep. Gelser	
138	Ayala	
141	Chair Barnhart	
146	Kristina McNitt	Kristina McNitt, representing Cabinowner Advocates (Exhibit F)
191	Bob Ervin	Bob Ervin
243	Rosemary Janz	Rosemary Janz
293	Chair Barnhart	
294	Vice Chair Butler	
321	Janz	
329	Vice Chair Butler	
349 350	Chair Barnhart	
356	Rep. Rosenbaum McNitt	
369	Rep. Rosenbaum	
371	McNitt	
380	Chair Barnhart	
388	McNitt	
392	Chair Barnhart	
394	McNitt	
395	Chair Barnhart	Closed Public Hearing on HB 3293.
408	Chair Barnhart	Opened Work Session on SB 653.
412	Ayala	
427	Chair Barnhart	
430	Brian Boehringer	Brian Boehringer, Oregon Health Science University
442 444	Chair Barnhart	MOTION, MOVES SE (52 AS AMENDED TO THE ELOOP WITH A DO
444	Vice Chair Barnhart	MOTION: MOVES SB 653 AS AMENDED TO THE FLOOR WITH A DO PASS RECOMMENDATION.
448	Chair Barnhart	ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER, BRUUN, BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, READ, ROSENBAUM, WITT, BARNHART. MOTION PASSES 9-0-0.
468	Chair Barnhart	Closed Work Session on SB 653.
472	Chair Barnhart	Opened Work Session on SB 814.

TAPE 182, SIDE B 022 Chair Ba

Chair Barnhart

031 039 042 043 044 046 047 063 065 066	Allanach Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Allanach Chair Barnhart Allanach Chair Barnhart	Exhibits G, H, I.
073 101 105 108 112 113 115 122 125 130 137	Mike Rainey Vice Chair Butler Rainey Vice Chair Butler Rainey Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Rainey Chair Barnhart Rainey Chair Barnhart	Mike Rainey, Department of Energy
138 142 143 147 149 150 151	Rainey Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Rainey Chair Barnhart Rainey	MOTION: MOVES – A3 AMENDMENTS TO SB 814 BE ADOPTED.
153 155 157 160 162	Chair Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart	ORDER: HEARING NO OBJECTION, THE CHAIR SO ORDERED. MOTION: MOVES –A4 AMENDMENTS TO SB 814 BE ADOPTED. ORDER: HEARING NO OBJECTION, THE CHAIR SO ORDERED. MOTION: MOVES SB 814 AS AMENDED TO THE FLOOR WITH A DO PASS RECOMMENDATION.
165 169 182	Rep. Witt Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart	ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER, BRUUN, BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, READ, ROSENBAUM, WITT,
198 201 207 222 237 293 294 301 310 318 343	Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Sen. Vicki Walker Chair Barnhart Sen. Walker Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Sen. Walker Vice Chair Butler Sen. Walker Chair Barnhart	BARNHART. MOTION PASSES 9-0-0. Closed Work Session on SB 814. Opened Work Session on SB 416. Sen. Vicki Walker, SD 7, Eugene
347 350 352	Vice Chair Read Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Read	MOTION: MOVES THE -A10 AMENDMENTS TO SB 814 BE ADOPTED. ORDER: HEARING NO OBJECTION, THE CHAIR SO ORDERED. MOTION: MOVES SB 814 AS AMENDED TO THE FLOOR WITH A DO PASS RECOMMENDATION.
353	Chair Barnhart	ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER, BRUUN, BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, READ, ROSENBAUM, WITT, BARNHART. MOTION PASSES 9-0-0.
369 370	Rep. Rosenbaum Chair Barnhart	Closed Work Session on SB 814.

Tape Index Submitted by:

Carol Phillips House Committee Assistant

Exhibit Summary:

- A. HB 2966, Policy Options chart, Chris Allanach.
- B. HB 2966, -1 amendments, LRO staff.
- C. HB 2966, Charts, Mike Leachman.
- D. HB 2966, Written testimony, Patti Whitney-Wise.
- E. HB 3293, Staff measure summary, Mary Ayala.
- F. HB 3293, Written testimony, Kristina McNitt.
- G. SB 814, Staff measure summary, Mary Ayala.
- H. SB 814, -A3 amendments, LRO staff.
- I. SB 814, -A4 amendments, LRO staff.
- J. SB 416, Staff measure summary, Mary Ayala.